
June 19, 1998 

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Flor':ja Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oa1t Boulevard 
Tallahassee FL 32399-0870 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

OF~1GINAL 

GULF A 
POWER 

A IOVtltlaN COMM.IC\' 

Enclosed for offleial filing In Docket No. 980007-Ei are an original and ten coplas of the 
following: 

1. Petition of Gulf Power Company for Approval of Anal Environmental Cost Recovery 
True-up Amounts for October 1996 through September 1997; Estimated Environmental 
Cost Recovery True-up Amounts for October 1997 through September 1998; Projected 
Environmental Coat Recovery Amounts for October 1998 through OJCember 1998; and 
Environmental Coat Recovery Factors to be applied beginning with the period October 
1998 through December 1998. ~ 

2. Prepared direct testimony of J. 0 . VIde. 6 -t::; ~ 

Also enclosed Is a 3.5 Inch double aV double der.slty diskette containing the PetJhon in 
WordPerfect for Windowt 6.1 format .. ~ prepared on a NT computer. 

ACK -r-~ 
AFA u;JL~rely, 

~:~f)~ 
CMU Susan D. Cranmer 
CTR ASsistant Secretary and Asslstant Treasurer 

@)~ 
LEG I 

-::L..-'----eE~.!fres 
LIN ::n~ 
OPC cc: Beggs and Lane 

RCH --­
!f:C 
WAS __ 

OT>H --

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esquire 

-------------



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Environmental Cost Recovery ) 
Clause ) Docket No. 980007-EI _____________________) 

Certificate of Service 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing hat been fumlahed 
this .J9JL day of June 1998 by U.S. Mall or hand delivery to the following: 

Leslie J . Paugh, Esquire 
Staff Counsel 
FL Public Service Commlaalon 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee FL 32399-()883 

Matthew M. Childs, Esquire 
Steel, Hector & Davis 
215 South Mon'Oe, Sutte 801 
Tallahassee Fl 32301-18().4 

JohnRogerHowe,Eaqulre 
Office of Pubflc Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Sl, Room 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399--1400 

Lee L. Willis, Esquire 
Ausley & McMullen 
P. 0 . Box391 
Tallahassee FL 32302 

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esquire 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGiothfln, 
Davidson, Rlef & Bakas, P .A. 

117 S. Gadsden Street 
Tanahau&e Fl 32301 

John W. McWhirter, Esquire 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin. 
Davidson, RJef & Bakas, P .A. 

P. 0 . Box 3350 
Tampa FL 33801·3350 

SUzanne Brownies~, E.squlre 
MIIJer & Brownlels, P .A. 
1311-B Paul Russell Road 
Suite 201 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

Ms. Gail Kamaras 
LEAF 
1116 N. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee FL 32303-6327 

JEFFREY A. STONE 
Florida Bar No. 326963 
RUSSELL A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 0007455 
Beggs & Lane 
P. 0 . Box 12950 
Penaac::ola FL 32676 
850 432-2451 
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Environmental Cost Rocovery Clause ) 
) 
) 

) 

Docket No.: 980007-EI 
Filed: June 22, 1998 

OR/GINA( 

PETITION OF GULF POWER COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF 
FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY TRUE-UP AMOUNTS 

FOR OCTOBER 1996 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 1997; 
ESTIMATED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY TRUE- ~JP AMOUNTS 

FOR OCTOBER 1997 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 1998; 
PROJECTED ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY AMOUNTS 

FOR OCTOBER 1998 THROUGH DECEMBER 1998; 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY FACTORS 

TO BE APP~IED HCINNING WITH THE PERIOD 
OCTOBER 1991 THROUGH DECEMBER 1998 

Nctites and communications with reapect to this petition and docket should be addressed to: 

Jef&cy A. Stone 
Russell A. Blldde:ra 
Beggs &: Line 
P. 0. Box 129SO 
Pensacola, FL 32576-2950 

Susan D. Cranmer 
A.slistant Secretary and Assistant Treasurer 
Gulf Power Company 
Ooe Energy Place 
Pensacola, FL 32520-0780 

OULF POWER COMPANY (•OulfPower-, •oulf", or •the Company"), by and through 

its undersigned counsel, hereby petitions this Commission for approval of the Company's final 

environmental cost ftiCOvety truo-up amounts for the period October 1996 through September 

l 997; for approval of its estimated environmental cost rocovery tNC>up amounts for the period 

October 1997 through Septembe. 1998; for approval of its projcc:ted environmental cost recovery 

amounts for the period October 1998 through December 1998; and for approval of environmental 

oost recovery factors to be applied In customer bllllnp bcginnins with the period October 1998 

Chrough December 1998. As gi'OWlds for the relief requested by t.hi1 petition, the Company would 

respectfully show: 

OOrUHOH NUI"'Pf"0 ·CATE 

656ij JUH22~ 



(I) The recovay parioda Identified in this petition reflect the Commission's Order 

Approving Change in Frequency and Timing ((Cost Rccovay Hearinp, Order no. PSC·9a· 

0691-FOF-El, issued in Docket no. 980269-PU on May '9, 1998 ("Frequency Change Order"). 

The Frequency Change Order bocamo final by its own terms on June 9, 1998. The testimony and 

exhibits submitted in conjunction with tbla petition show the calc:ulation of new environmental 

oost recovery factors for the transition ~very period October 1998 through December 1998. 

As discussed more specifically in paraaraph 6 below, Gulf ia requestina in this petition (and in 

the companion petition for Doclcet 980001-EI) that the approved r.cton currently in effect for 

Gulf Power continue to be applied during the period October 1998 throush December 1998 in 

Ueu of implementing the newly calc:ulated factors for the transition ~very period. 

FINAL ENYIRONM£NIAI. COST RU:Q\IIRY TRUFrUP 

(2) 'Jy vote of the Commiaaion following hearings in August 1997, projected 

environmental cost recovery amounts wae approved by the Commlaaion for the period October 

1997 through September 1998, subject to establiahina the final cnvironmenta! cost recovery 

true-up amounts. According to the data filed by Gulf for the period ending September 30, 1997, 

the actual environmental cost recovery truo-up amount for 'he period end ina September 30, 1997, 

should be an over ~very of $448,251 iottead of the estimated over ~very amount of 

$88,687 as approved previously by the Commission. The difference between these two amounts. 

$359,564, is submitted for approval by the Commission to be refunded, pursuant to the request in 

paragraph 6 below, in the Jaouary 1999 through December 1999 period. The supporting data has 

been prepared in accordance with tho uniform system of account3 as applicable to the Company's 

environmental cost recovery and1 fairly presents the Company's environmental costs to be 

2 

\ 
I 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 



considered for recovery through the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (•ECRC'') for the 

period. The environmental ectivitiea and ~lated expcnditura ~fleeted in the trucHrp amounts 

shown for the period endins September 30, 1997 m reasonable and necessary to achieve or 

maintain compliance with environmental requirements applicable to Gulf Power Company an<' 

th~fore. the amounts identified arc prudent cxpeoditura which have been lncu.rn:d for utility 

purposes. 

ES]JMA'fED ENVJBONMENJAL COSI BECOVERY TRtJ&.UP 

(3) Gulf bas calculated ita estimated environmental cost recovery t:rwH1p amounta for 

the period October 1997 through September I 998. Bwd on eiaht months actual and four 

months projected data. the Companya estimated environmental COlt recovery true-up amount for 

the current period {October 1997 tJuouab September 1998) is $420,896 over recovery. The 

estimated environmental colt recovery truo-up for the current period is combined with the net 

finAl environmental cost recovery ~up for the period coclina September 30, 1997 to reach the 

totAl environmental cost recovery tniO-up that would nonnally be add.reased in the next cost 

recovery period. Pursuant to parasraph 6 below, Oulfia requesting that the Commission 

approve this total environmental cost recovery truo-up amount excludlna revenue wes, 

$780,460, for ~fund durins the January 1999 through December 1999 recovery period. 

PROJECTED ENYJRONME!fiAL COST RECOVERY AMOUNTS 

(4) Oulfhas calculated Ita projected environmental cost recovery amounts for the 

months October 1998 through Occcmbet 1998 in accordance with the principles and policies for 

environmental cost recovery found in §366.8255 of the Florida Statutes and Commission Order 

No. PSC-93-0044-FOP-Ef. The calculated faQOtl reflect the ru:overy of the net environmental 

3 



cost recovery amount of $2,289,807 for the period October 1998 lhrough Dcccmber I Y98. 

The computations and -upporting dala for tho Company's environmental cost rec,•very 

factors are set forth on Schcdulcsattlehed u part of the exhibit to the testimony of S. D. 

Cranmer filed herewith. AdditionaliUppOrting data for the environmental cost recovery factors 

is provided in the testimony of J. 0. Vick altO filed ~th. The methodology used by Gulf in 

determining the amountJ to include in these factors and the allocation to rate classes is in 

accorda:'lce with tho requiremcau of the Commission u set forth in Order No. PSC-94-0044-

FOF-£1. The amountJ included in the calculated factors for the projcr " pcrico! are based on 

reasonable projections of the costs for environmental compliance activities that arc expected to 

be incurred during the period October 1998 through Decc:mbcr 1998. 11..c calculated factors nnd 

supporting data have bcco prepared in accordance with the uniform system of accounts and fairly 

present the Company'1 ~ estimate of environmental compliance costs for the projected period. 

The activities described in the testimony and cxhibita of Mr. Viclc are rasonable and necessary 

to achieve or maintain compliance with environmental requirements applicable to Gulf Power 

Company and the projected costa resulting from the described compliance ACtivities are also 

reasonable and necessary. 'I'bcrefore, the costs identified are prudent expenditureS which have 

been or will be lncum:d for utility purposes and for which the Company should be allowed to 

recover the associaled ~=uc requirements. 



ENviRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY lt\C[OBS 

(S) The calculated environmental cost recovery facton by rate class, inc1udin, true-

up, ore: 

ENVIRONMENTAL t OST 
RATE .RECOVERY FACI'ORS 
CLASS ~H 

RS RST 0.126 

OS.OST 0.125 

OSD.OSDT 0.1 10 

LP.LPT 0097 

PX. PXT. RTP SBS 0.089 

OSI.OSII 0.064 

OS Ill 0.093 

OS IV 0.176 

As diacusscd more specifically in parqtaph 6 below, in lieu oflhe foregoi.r 1J calculated 

environmental oost recovery &cton, Gulf reque11a that the (acton eutrentl} in effect for OuJ f 

Power continue to be used durina the transition recovery period of October 1998 through 

December 1998. 

(6) Pursuant to the Frcquenq ~ Orda', the abort recovery !Cliod Octcl>c:r 1998 

through December 1998 is a transitional period accommodating the cbanae t-> a common 

calendar year recovery C)cle for lhrco ofOulfPowcr's cut recovery claUICI ' Prior to ;his 

1The Fuel and Purchacd Power Cost Recovery CIAute and Clcleratlng Perfonnancc 
lnccntlvc Factor, Capacity Cott Recovery Clause. and the l!n-..ronmentaJ Co~t Recovery Cl aWJC. 
Ultimately, the Company'll!ner'l)' Conservation Cost Recovery Clause will also be converted to 
a calendar year recovery cycle. 

5 



transition period, Gulf Power' a fuel and purcbased energy COlt rocovc:ry factors were subject to 

regular revision twice eecb )'CIIr, on April I and on October I. The Company's purcbased power 

capacity cost recovery fisotorw and its environmental cost recoveey factors were subject to regular 

revision once each )'CIIr, on October 1. After the trl.nsltional period, the Company's factors in all 

three clauses will be subject to regular revision oooe each year, on January I. In order to smooth 

the tnansltion for Oulrs cuatomcn, the Comp~ny is proposina that the approved factors in effect 

for all three clauses for the period ending September 1998 remain effective until December 3 I, 

1998. This will provide stability in l"'les for Oulra customen by avoiding one change in factors 

for the three month transitional period to be followed by another change in factors effective 

January I, 1999. Ovcnll, tbe c:alc:ulated tieton for all three cltnw combined would conatitute 

an increase of IPPf'OXimatdy I% over the combined factors currently in effect. Deferral of this 

I% percent increase for three mootM hu no material implct on Oul rs customers. Deferral 

would minimize the potential for customer confusion that would otherwise ruult fiom increasing 

one set of factors (purcbase power capecity) and cJcc:reasins two others (fuel ct purchased enersY 

and environmental) with only a minimal ovcnll change. In addition, deferral would allov. the 

Company to avoid the adminjstrativo activities required to implement chanaes in the factors 

effective October 1998. 1be aupplemental direcc testimony ofS. D. Cranmer in Doclceu 980001-

EI and 980007-EI is submitted in aupport ofOutrs proposal not to change the cost recovery 

factors for the transitional period C>c:lober 1998 through December 1998. 

6 



WHEREFORE, Gulf Power Company respectfully requests the Commission to approve 

the final enviromnental cost recovery tl'l»Up amounta for the period October 1996 throuab 

September 1997; the esrimeted environmental cost recovery tJUc.up lmOUDta for the period 

October 1997 through September 1998; the projected environmental cost recovery amounts for 

the period October 1998 throuab December 1998; and the environmental cost recovery facton to 

be appJjcd in CU."'Dm« biUinp bqpnning with tbe period October 1998 through December 1998. 

Respectfully IUbmitted tbe.J.2dL day of Juno, 1998. 

a. +Y/1-,a~ 
JEFFREY A. STONE 
Florida Bar No. 325953 
RUSSELL A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 1455 
BeglltLue 
P. 0. Box 12950 
Pensacola. Florida 32576-2950 
(850) 432-2451 
Attol'lleya for Gulf Power Compo)' 

7 


	980007 - 282
	980007 - 283
	980007 - 284
	980007 - 285
	980007 - 286
	980007 - 287
	980007 - 288
	980007 - 289
	980007 - 290



